
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 September 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 19 September 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor and T Williams

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Ombudsman's Annual Letter (Pages 4 - 11)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 

The report provides the Ombudsman’s annual letter for 2016/17.

5. ICT Update (Pages 12 - 22)

Report of the ICT Section Head 

This report provides an update on the current position on ICT services.

6. Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2016/17 (Pages 23 - 37)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and Shared Internal Audit Service 

This report includes the 2016/17 annual report from the Shared Internal Audit 
Service.

7. Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report (Pages 38 - 90)

Report of Shared Internal Audit Service

This report updates the committee on the progress against the action plan.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


8. Annual Governance Statement - Action plan update (Pages 91 - 93)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

This report provides an update on the actions from the Annual Governance 
Statement.

9. External Auditors Report to those charged with governance - ISA260 - 
(September 2017) and approval of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 (Pages 94 
- 96)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the External Auditor EY

Appendices to follow

10. Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19 (Pages 97 - 98)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

This report provides an update on the appointment of the council’s external 
auditor for 2018/19.

11. Committee Work Programme (Pages 99 - 102)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

This report provides details of the proposed work programmes for 2017/18 and 
2018/19.



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 27 September 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Letter

1.0 Summary

1.1 Attached as appendix 1 is the 2016/17 Ombudsman’s Annual Letter together with 
two spreadsheets giving more detail regarding the complaints received and 
investigated by them during the year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the report

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen, Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 01923 278350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 Every year the Ombudsman sends his Annual Letter which details the number of 
complaints he has received throughout the year and the number of complaints he has 
determined.

3.2 The number of complaints received and the number of determinations may not match 
as not all complaints are taken forward and not all are necessarily concluded during 
the year.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

This year the Ombudsman received 19 initial inquiries/complaints and made 
determinations on 17 matters. Of those only 4 led to the Ombudsman undertaking a 
detailed investigation. Of those 3 were not upheld and 1 was. This was a matter 
relating to Revenues and Benefits and as the Ombudsman concluded that there had 
been both fault and injustice it was reported to Cabinet in December 2016 as required 
by s.5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989

Housing and Revenues and Benefits both received 6 complaints and Planning and 
Development 4. 

[...]
ction Head

Title: ICT Update

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides committee members with an update on the current position 
of ICT services.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Committee to note the contents of this report.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:
Emma Tiernan, ICT Section Head 
telephone extension: 7474 email: emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Background information 

Watford Borough and Three Rivers District Council exited the Capita IT Services 
contract on 30 June 2016. The contract with Amicus IT services commenced on 1 
July 2016. The Amicus Service Desk contract is for 2 years, with an optional 
extension of 2 years. Network services have been procured following the 
introduction of the Service Desk services with Amicus ITS. Amicus ITS is already 
monitoring a number of devices on our network. The Amicus Network Services 
contract is for 2 years, with an optional extension of 2 years.

3.1 ICT Service Model and Management

3.1.1 The current staffing structure can be found in appendix A. This continues to 
remain a blend of permanent and contract staff. This will remain in place until the 
service restructure is agreed and implemented, which is scheduled to be in place 
by 1 April 2018. This team is delivering a combination of both Business As Usual 
services, defined broadly in section 3.1.2 and the core infrastructure 
transformation project. Additionally there is one project manager allocated to 
line of business application upgrades and smaller business side projects e.g. 
Cassiobury Hub Infrastructure.

3.1.2 The current service model for ICT is now mixed, with in-house services combined 
with third party providers providing the range of required services. This is broadly 
split as follows:

Amicus ITS  Service Desk (incident, service request progression 
– 1st/2nd Line)

 Server monitoring
 Network monitoring
 Fault resolution across a number of technologies, 

including server operating 
[...]
 have been invested in and delivered in 2016:

 Desktop refresh. Moving from Windows XP devices to Windows 7. 
 In line with the desktop refresh above, where required laptops and/or 

tablets devices have been rolled out. These have been deployed primarily 
to senior management and members, as well as where there has been a 
particular business requirement. For example all staff at Wiggenhall Depot 
required laptops and these have been issued. 

 Wi-fi has been rolled out to the entire TRDC estate. It has been rolled out 
to CSC, Council Chambers and the Amenities Area on the Watford Estate. 
The remaining parts of the Town Hall, Annexe building and Museum 
deployment is running alongside the Facilities Accommodation 
programme.

 Implementation of a CISCO VPN (Virtual Private Network). This allows 
members of staff to work securely from any location where there is 
internet access. Appgate, will be decommissioned for staff by December 
2017. 

3.2.2 In relation to the specific ICT Core Infrastructure Transformation, which is 
required in order to transform how the Council works we have been focusing on 
the following over the past 6 months:

a. We have been designing and procuring across multiple work 
streams in order to upgrade and improve the following areas:

 Core network e.g. how all the computers talk to each other 
and the outside world

 Email services
 Active directory e.g. our master user and security database
 Removing XP desktops completely and replacing those with 

Windows 7 or Windows 10
 Storage e.g. our storage solutions are end of life (2017), 

replacing those with modern, flexible, more cost effective 
solutions

 Replacing backup infrastructure
b. The building of:

Page 16



 New email servers
 New active directory servers
 Business engagement to help build the new active directory 

structures
 Building of new virtual servers
 Standardising infrastructure builds in multiple areas and 

documenting these
 Patching all Windows servers to ensur
[...]
ecure. 
We need to upgrade to ensure we have the capacity for new services and applications to be added 
such as cloud-based services, video and voice applications. 

Page 21



8.  M/S Exchange (Email) 
Timeframe: October – December 2017
M/S Exchange is the area on the server where all the emails sit. This will be upgraded to a version 
with better functionality, improved / shared calendars and address books. There will also be the 
ability to support new features such as instant messaging.  

9. Server Room Upgrades 
Timeframe: Completion of both sites by November 2017
Server rooms at both Councils require new power and UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) units. 

10. Virtual
Timeframe: Ongoing
We are expanding our use of virtual server technology, migrating existing physical servers to virtual 
wherever possible. We are also upgrading the software used to virtualise so that this is simpler to 
support. 

Page 22



Title:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 27 September 2017

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual report for 
2016/17

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2016/17 is noted.

For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Bob Watson, Head of Finance

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The SIAS Annual Report for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 1.  The report highlights key 
areas of success in the year before describing the performance of the partnership during 
the year.  It looks ahead to the future and the developments SIAS plan to deliver the 
partners’ vision. 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equ
[...]
on

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 8 September 2017
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 8 September 2017  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 11 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.8 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.9 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2017/18 Audit Plan
B 2017/18 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 39



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18 as at 8 
September 2017.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2010/11 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 8 

September 2017.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3 The 2017/18 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
16 March 2017.

1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 29 June 2017.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 8 September 2017, 31% of the 2017/18 Audit Plan days had 
been delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’). Appendix A provides a status 
update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan.

2.2     Two 2017/18 reports have been finalised since the date of the last 
committee: 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations

Follow up of legacy IT 
audit recommendations 
and extended DR scope

Aug ‘17 Moderate Four medium

Page 40



Cyber Security Sep ‘17 Limited Three high
Three medium

The above finalised IT audits reviewed the status of the long outstanding 
legacy IT audit recommendations as reported to each meeting of Audit 
Committee. The audits concluded that the legacy recommendations 
should be closed and replaced by a new set of recommendations and 
these are detailed in Appendix 9 of this Progress Report.

Status of Audit Recommendations

2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 
been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement 
recommendations by the agreed date.

2.4 Three new high priority recommendations from the Cyber Security 
Audit have been added to the schedule attached at Appendix C.

2.5 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at September 2017, 
with full details given in Appendix C:

Year Recommendations 
made
No.

Implemented Not 
yet 
due

Outstanding
& request 
made for 
extended 
time*

Percentage 
implemented
%

2010/11 213 213 0 0 100%**
2011/12 114 114 0 0 100%**
2013/14 93 92 1 0 99%
2014/15 57 56 1 0 98%
2015/16 56 52 1 3 93%
2016/17 35 22 3 10 63%
2017/18 4 0 4 0 0%
*or no update provided.

[...]
limited to:
 The purpose of all of the rules 

and the associated services
 The expected configuration and 

activity for each rule
 The member of staff that 

requested the rule
 The member of staff that 

approved the rule.

Firewall rules should be reviewed on 
a routine basis.

The IT network diagram should be 
updated so that it accurately reflects 
the design of the IT network.

Medium Agreed – The IT network diagram has now 
been updated and the review of the firewall 
rules is ongoing.

Position (September 2017)
As above – final report only recently 
issued.

ICT Section 
Head

30 June 2018 

Page 89



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – September 2017 APPENDIX C        

Page 90



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 27 September 2017

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – Action Plan Update

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the progress in implementing the actions required 
resulting from the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress made against the action plan.

For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Bob Watson, Head of Finance

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement was published with the Statement of 
Accounts and contains a high level action plan to ensure continuous improvement of 
the system of internal control.  An update of action taken is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2  
3.2 There are two outstanding significant governance issues relating to ICT which will be 

reviewed by the internal audit service as part of future audits to ensure compliance.

3.3 The recommendation enables the Committee to note the progress made against the 
action plan.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issue
[...]
f: Head of Finance 

Title: External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance – 
ISA260 - (September 2017) and Approval Of The Statement of 
Accounts 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged 
with Governance’.

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the processes 
involved in the production of the annual Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies
 adopted are the most appropriate.

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance
telephone extension: 7198
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance

Page 94

Agenda Item 9



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting on the 29 June received the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17.  The Accounts have since been audited by EY (UK) LLP.

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at Appendix 
1. It is issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a conclusion on final 
accounts work and a value for money judgement.  EY will attend the meeting to 
present the report and answer questions.

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be signed at 
the meeting by the Chair of the committee and the Director of Finance.
 

3.4 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 3.

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Chief Financial Officer before they are 
approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of the 
Committee shall sign and date them at the meet
[...]
 Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.

APPENDICES

1. Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260) – EY (UK) LLP – September 
2017.

2. Letter of Representation
3. Statement of Accounts 2016/17

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011

Page 96



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of 
meeting:

27 September 2017

Report of: Head of Finance 

Title: Appointment of Auditors - Update

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives an update on the appointment of the Council’s external auditor 
from FY 2018/19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the provisional appointment of EY and will be asked to 
formally approve this appointment at a future committee.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance
telephone extension: 7198
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 At its meeting in December last year, this committee approved and recommended to 
Council the use of the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) to appoint the 
Council’s external auditors from 2018/19.  This was ratified and agreed at Council in 
December 2016. 

3.2 This was confirmed to PSAA and they have since proposed that the external auditors for 
this Council will be Ernst and Young LLP (EY).  The PSAA Board will consider all proposed 
auditor appointments at its meeting on 14 December 2017, and will write to the Council 
as soon as possible after the meeting to confirm the auditor appointment. A report will 
be brought to this committee asking them to approve the appointment following formal 
notification.

3.3 The Director of Finance has no objections to EY being appointed as the Council’s external 
auditors from 2018/19.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None specific – audit fees will be incorporated into future budgets.

4.2 Legal Issues (
[...]
ight of Freedom of Information (where relevant) FOI Officer
About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 minutes) or 
as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the commencement of each 
Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not wishing to 
be overwhelmed by detail.

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Ombudsman's Annual Letter
	Appendix 1 Ombudsman's Annual Letter
	Appendix 1 Complaints received by Ombudsman
	Appendix 1 Complaints decided by Ombudsman

	5 ICT Update
	Appendix 1 - ICT Structure - Current 2017
	Appendix 2 - IT Transformation programme

	6 Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2016/17
	Appendix SIAS Annual Report 2016-17

	7 Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report
	Appendix A - Status of Audits
	Appendix B - projected start dates
	Appendix C - follow up of audit recommendations

	8 Annual Governance Statement - Action plan update
	Appendix 1 - action update

	9 External Auditors Report to those charged with governance - ISA260 - (September 2017) and approval of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	10 Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19
	11 Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - discussion topics




Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 September 2017

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor and T Williams

Also present: Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young) and Eli Johns (EY)

Officers: Shared Director of Finance
Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Head of Democracy and Governance
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Service Transformation
SIAS Audit Manager
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

14  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There were no apologies for absence. 

15  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

16  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 were submitted and signed.

17  Ombudsman's Annual Letter 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which included the 2016/17 Ombudsman’s Annual Letter together with 
information regarding the complaints received and investigated by them during 
the year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that the Ombudsman’s letter 
was self-explanatory – however there was a difference this year in that there had 
been a finding of maladministration that had been reported to Cabinet as 



2

required by s.5 Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  She advised how there 
could be variances in statistics and invited questions from the Committee.

In response to questions from members, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance confirmed that the one complaint that had been upheld had been 
the one she had referred to Cabinet in December 2016.  This related to Revenues 
and Benefits; and details were included on the Ombudsman’s website and in the 
Cabinet agenda.  The finding had not lead to similar complaints being received.  
The Director of Finance added that substantial evidence would be required for 
any other individual to make a claim. 

RESOLVED that – 

 the contents of the report  be noted.

18  ICT Update 

The committee received a report from the ICT Client Section Head which 
provided the committee with an update on the current position of ICT services.

The ICT Client Section Head introduced the report and explained the background 
to the new contract with Amicus ITS and how the ongoing modernisation of the 
IT infrastructure within the Council was a large and complex project - with much 
work taking place over the course of the summer.  

She described how the current service model for ICT was mixed, with in-house 
services combined with third party providers supplying the range of required 
services.  She outlined the staffing structure; that remained a blend of 
permanent and contract staff.

The ICT Client Section Head provided an overview of the work of the Service 
Desk and discussed how the Amicus ITS target of resolving/closing 80 percent of 
all incidents logged was an aspirational figure.

She outlined a number of the ICT technical transformations that had taken place; 
including removing XP desktops completely and replacing these with Windows 7 
or Windows 10, the roll out of Wi-Fi on the Watford estate and the installation of 
new active directory servers.  

The ICT Client Section Head continued by explaining the process by which the 
Council had been awarded Public Service Network (PSN) compliance in August of 
this year - where 75 percent of the IT estate had been reviewed.  She considered 
this to be a very positive result and hoped that the Committee was reassured by 



3

the award.  She concluded by discussing issues in relation to the Disaster 
Recovery Plan and cyber security.

Councillor Watkin commented that the ICT Client Section Head had provided a 
remarkable presentation to the Committee; demonstrating outstanding 
transformation taking place over the past 12 months.  The Council was not yet at 
the end of the journey but had moved a long way.  He formally thanked the ICT 
Client Section Head for what she had achieved.

In response to questions from members, the ICT Client Section Head:
 Informed the Committee that Housing Service ICT development was a 

corporate priority and explained how the matter would be progressed.
 Explained how ICT staffing was being re-structured and how contracted 

staff were employed.  
 Advised that the number of servers in the Council had been reduced 

from 300 to 150 with work ongoing to further reduce the number.
 Explained why 67 percent (compared to the target of 80 percent) of all 

incidents logged had been resolved/closed.  She advised that it might be 
difficult to increase this figure but work was ongoing in this regard.

 Confirmed that that her staff were fully committed to the ICT 
Transformation Programme.

 Advised that members could see the Cyber Security Report.  The Client 
Audit Manager undertook to circulate this to the Committee.

 Confirmed that Amicus ITS furnished ongoing reports on the delivery of 
its services and explained the various instruments which were, and 
would be, provided in the future – and at no further cost to the Council.

Councillor Watkin advised the Committee that Amicus ITS provided a 24 hour 
365 day service to the Council.

The chair complemented the ICT Client Section Head on the quality of her report 
and for her detailed responses to questions from members.  He was of the view 
that considerable progress had been made.  On behalf of the Committee, he 
thanked the ICT Client Section Head for her work.

RESOLVED that –

1. the contents of the report be noted.

2. the action requested be undertaken.



4

19  Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) and 
the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) that introduced to the Committee the 
Shared Internal Audit Services annual report for 2016/17. 

The SIAS Audit Manager introduced the report and explained his new role and 
that of the Client Audit Manager, formerly the Principal Auditor for Watford and 
Three Rivers, including the shared service between them.  He explained how the 
annual report summarised the whole of service performance for the year 
2016/17, as well as highlights and key activities in this period - and how the 
report had been approved by the SIAS Board in June 2017.  He invited questions 
from the Committee.

In response to questions from members, the Audit Manager:
 Clarified that the SIAS Annual Report was an opportunity to demonstrate 

what the service had achieved and to celebrate successes, but was also an 
honest assessment and a recognition of challenges experienced during the 
year.

 Informed the Committee that the new time recording system (a time 
sheet and performance management system called ‘Saturn’) had been 
developed by Hertfordshire County Council and would provide an annual 
cost saving of circa £12K in managing data needs.  Following a successful 
pilot, it had gone live in early September 2017.

 Explained how the participating local authorities provided customer 
satisfaction data to the SIAS, covering the scoring mechanisms from each 
client satisfaction questionnaire and the derivation of the reported 95 
percent satisfaction rate.    

RESOLVED that  –

 the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2016/17 be noted.

20  Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) that detailed progress made by the SIAS in delivering the Council’s 
Annual Audit Plan, proposed amendments to the approved 2017/18 
Annual Audit Plan, the implementation status of all previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2010/11 onwards and an update on 
performance management as at 8 September 2017. 

The Client Audit Manager introduced the report.  He advised the 



5

Committee that the two IT audits discussed in paragraph 2.2 of the 
report had been completed since the date of the previous Audit 
Committee.  These audits had reviewed the long outstanding legacy IT 
audit recommendations as reported to each meeting of Audit Committee 
and concluded that these should be closed and replaced by a new set of 
recommendations. These were detailed in Appendix Nine of the 
Progress Report.  All new recommendations had been agreed by officers 
and would be monitored and reported back to the Committee in the 
normal manner.

He described how the table at Appendix C to the report would be 
streamlined in the future following removal of the legacy IT audit 
recommendations and explained the proposed audit plan amendments 
discussed in paragraph 2.8 of the report.  He explained how audit plan 
start dates were documented by month as shown in Appendix B to the 
report – making reference to the Local Authority Serious and Organised 
Crime Audit that commenced in July 2017.  He concluded that the report 
demonstrated that good progress was being made.

There were no questions of the Client Audit Manager.

RESOLVED that –

1. the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 8 September 
2017 be noted.

2. amendments to the Audit Plan as at 8 September 2017 be 
approved.

3.      the removal of the implemented recommendations as set out in 
Appendix C of the report be agreed.

4.     changes to the implementation dates for the 11 recommendations 
set 

         out in paragraph 2.5 of the report for the reasons set out in 
Appendix C be 

         agreed.

21  Annual Governance Statement - Action plan update 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
regarding implementing the actions required resulting from the Annual 
Governance Statement.



6

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) introduced the report.  He confirmed that 
this was a standard report to the Committee at each meeting.  He advised 
members how the Annual Governance Statement was approved by the Mayor 
and by the Managing Director.  He informed the Committee that the Disaster 
Recovery Plan had been issued and an update would be provided at the next 
meeting.  The plan would be tested and then requested to be approved.

There were no questions of the Head of Finance (Shared Services).

RESOLVED that  –

  progress was made against the action plan. 

22  External Auditors Report to those charged with governance - ISA260 - 
(September 2017) and approval of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) that 
enabled the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor concerning the 
‘Report to those charged with governance (ISA260)’ and to approve the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) introduced the report.  He confirmed that 
this was the external auditors report on the Council’s statement of accounts.  He 
explained the role of the Committee, of the Council’s Budget Panel and the 
external auditors in the process.

Mr Brittain discussed the executive summary to the report in detail and 
explained how the financial statement was determined.  He then went on to 
discuss:

 Revenue recognition and the associated risks and conclusions.
 That no evidence was identified of management override.
 Three further areas of focus outlined on page 18 of the report.

Ms Johns discussed Sections Four to Eight of the report advising the Committee 
that Appendix C provided a look forward to future accounting changes.  She 
thanked the Council’s finance team for their assistance during the audit.

In response to a question from members, Mr Brittain advised that the Council 
should monitor forthcoming audit and technical changes and consider how these 
may apply now.



7

Councillor Watkin commented that he was delighted with the quality of the 
report and of the stewardship of the Finance Director and the Head of Finance 
(Shared Services).  He considered that the Council was in a comfortable and 
strong place.  He thanked the finance team for their work – this was echoed by 
the Chair.

The Chair then thanked the Audit Manager and Principle Auditor for their 
contributions.

RESOLVED that –

1.    the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with governance’ be noted.

2. the Committee sought any clarification it needed concerning the processes 
involved in the production of the Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17.

3.     the Committee confirmed that it was satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted were the most appropriate.

4.      the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved.

23  Appointment of External Auditor for 2018/19 

The committee received a report of Head of Finance (Shared Services) which   
gave an update on the appointment of the Council’s external auditor from the 
financial year 2018/19.

The Director of Finance introduced the report.  She advised the Committee that 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) had proposed that the external 
auditors for the Council from 2018/19 be Ernst and Young LLP (EY).  This would 
be acceptable and the PSAA Board would consider the appointment at its 
meeting on 14 December 2017.  The decision would ultimately require 
ratification by Full Council.

RESOLVED  that –

 the provisional appointment of EY, and that the committee would be 
asked to formally approve this appointment at a future committee, be 
noted.



8

24  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
setting out the Committee’s proposed work programme.

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) introduced the report and explained how 
it was structured in to the current municipal year (2017-18) and the next 
municipal year (2018-19).  He asked members to note that the July 2018 meeting 
would be held at the end of the month to give time for audit completion.  He 
asked whether members wished to add or amend any items.

Councillor Williams requested that reports on cyber security and General Data 
Protection Regulations be added to the work programme.  The suggestion was 
debated by members and officers and it was agreed that these items would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Committee and added to the work 
programme by the Head of Finance (Shared Services).

RESOLVED that –

 the action requested be undertaken.

                                                                                                                     Chair

Audit Committee

The meeting started at 7.00 p.m.
and ended at 8.15 p.m.


